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TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

This discussion and analysis of the Terrebonne Parish Recreation District No. 7 (the 
District)'s financial performance provides a narrative overview of the financial activities as 
of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017. Please read it in conjunction with the 
basic financial statements and the accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Our financial statements provide these insights into the results of this year's operations: 
• The net assets increased by 5% because of this year's operations. Net assets of 

our governmental activities increased by $117,649. At the end of the year assets 
exceeded liabilities by $2,446,594 (net position). 

• During the year, expenses for recreational programs and facility upkeep were 
$587,580, a decrease from the prior year of over $37,000 or 6%. Revenues 
generated from these programs were $36,606, a slight decrease from the prior year. 
General revenues were $668,623. 

• The governmental funds ended the year with a total fund balance of $1,585,881 - of 
that $300,000 was committed by the Board in the next year's budget and all of the 
remaining is considered unassigned. 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net 
Position and the Statement of Activities (Government-Wide Financial Statements) provide 
information about the governmental activities as a whole and present a longer-term view of 
the finances. The Balance Sheet and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes 
in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds (Fund Financial Statements) tell how services 
were financed in the short term as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial 
statements also report the operations in more detail than the government-wide statements 
by providing information about the most significant funds. 

Our auditor has provided assurance in his independent auditor's report that the basic 
financial statements are fairly stated. The auditor, regarding the Required Supplemental 
Information and the Other Supplemental Information is providing varying degrees of 
assurance. A user of this report should read the independent auditor's report carefully to 
ascertain the level of assurance being provided for each of the other parts in the Annual 
Report. 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad 
overview of the finances, in a manner like a private-sector business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all the assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in 
net position may serve as an indicator of whether the financial position is improving or 
deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government's net position 
changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as 
soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some 
items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 

Both government-wide financial statements distinguish functions that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, governmental activities, from other 
functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user 
fees and charges, business-type activities. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant 
funds—not as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State laws. 

The District utilizes the governmental type of fund with the following accounting approach. 
Most of the basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how money 
flows into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for 
spending. These funds are reported using an accounting method called modified accrual 
accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be 
converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of 
the general government operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund 
information helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that 
can be spent in the near future to finance programs. We describe the relationship (or 
differences) between governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and 
the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds in reconciliation at the bottom of the 
fund financial statements. 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREA TION DISTRICT NO. 7 
MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (GWFS) 

Net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of the financial position. The net 
assets increased by 5% because of this year's operations. A large portion of the net assets 
(35%) is invested in capital assets, and consequently, these assets are not available for 
future spending. Unrestricted net assets—the part of net assets that can be used to 
finance day-to-day operations without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling 
legislation, or other legal requirements—increased during this year by 12%. The balance in 
net assets represents the accumulated results of all past years' operations. 

Our analysis below focuses on the net assets and changes in net 
governmental-type activities. 

Condensed Statement of Net Position Increase Percent 
2016 2017 (Decrease) Change 

Current and Ottier Assets $2,039,290 $2,170,876 $ 131,586 6.5% 
Capital Assets 921,670 860,713 (60,957) -6.6% 
Total Assets 2,960,960 3,031,589 70,629 2.4% 
Liabilities 96,960 110,631 13,671 14.1% 
Deferred Inflows 535,055 474,364 (60,691) -11.3% 
Net Invested in Capital 
Assets 921,670 860,713 (60,957) -6.6% 
Unrestricted 1,407,275 1,585,881 178,606 12.7% 
Total Net Position $ 2,328,945 $ 2,446,594 $ 117,649 5.1% 

Net position of governmental activities increased by $117,649 or 5%. 

Net program income (deficit) decreased by $14,505 or 3%. General revenues increased by 
over $48,000. 

Key elements of this increase are as follows: 

Condensed Statement of Activities Increase Percent 
2016 2017 (Decrease) Change 

Total program expenses $(625,436) $(587,580) $ (37,856) -6.1% 
Total program revenues 59,957 36,606 (23,351) -38.9% 
Net program income (565,479) (550,974) 14,505 -2.6% 
General revenues 620,142 668,623 48,481 7.8% 
Change in Net Position 54,663 117,649 

3 

62,986 115.2% 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Net Position: 
Beginning of the year, 
restated 2,274,282 2,328,945 54,663 2.3% 
End of the year $2,328,945 $2,446,594 $ 117,649 5.1% 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF INDIVIDUAL FUNDS (FFS) 

The District uses funds to help it control and manage money for particular purposes. 
Looking at individual funds helps you consider whether the District is being accountable for 
the resources provided to it but may also give you more insight into the overall financial 
health. Such information is useful in assessing the financing requirements. In particular, 
unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government's net resources 
available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

The general fund reported an ending fund balance of $1,585,881 of which $300,000 is 
committed by the Board for capital projects and the rest is unassigned. This reflects an 
increase of $178,606 or 13% from the prior year. 

Total revenues for governmental funds were $705,229, a slight increase from the prior 
year. Current expenditures for recreation activities were $519,281, a decrease of 7% from 
the prior year most substantially in personal services, material and supplies, insurance, and 
building repair and maintenance. Capital outlay equaled $7,342. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The original budget for the General Fund was revised during the year. All budget variances 
were under the 5% unfavorable amounts and in compliance with the Local Government 
Budget Act. 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

A summary of capital assets follows: 
12/31/2017 12/31/2016 

NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 

Land $ 303,719 $ 303,719 

Construction in Progress 241,242 13,900 Construction in Progress 

324,962 317,619 

DEPRECIABLE ASSETS: 

Buildings & Improvements 1,432,708 1,452,708 

Furniture 9,559 9,559 

Equipment 241,704 241,704 

4 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREA TION DISTRICT NO. 7 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Total Cost of depreciable assets 1,683,971 1,683,971 

Total Cost of assets 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

Buildings & Improvements 

Furniture 

Equipment 

Total accumulated depreciation 

Net depreciable assets 

Net capital assets 

2,008,933 2,001,590 

955,627 

8,115 

184,477 

909,051 

7,160 

163,709 

1,148,219 1,079,920 

$ 535,752 $ 604,052 

$ 860,713 $ 921,670 

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation increased by $60,957. This year there 
were $7,342 of additions to capital assets and no disposals. Depreciation of $68,300 was 
recorded on capital assets in the governmental activities. More detailed information about 
the capital assets is presented in Note 4 to the financial statements. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

Highlights of next year's General Fund budget include: 

Condensed Summary of Budgeted 
Finances 

2018 

Anticipated revenues $605,300 

Expenditures: 
Current 499,125 

Capital outlay 685,000 

Anticipated 1,184,125 
expenditures 
Excess of revenues (578,825) 

Fund Balance: 
Beginning of the year 1,513,455 

End of the year $934,630 

The Board has committed $300,000 of the fund balance for capital purchases. 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

CONTACTING FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District's finances and 
to show accountability for the money it received. If you have questions about this report or 
need additional financial information, contact; 

Mr. Donald Tivet, Chairman 
PO Box 190 

Chauvin LA 70344 
Phone number 985-594-2020 
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STAGNI & COMPANY, LLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS & CONSULTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Commissioners of 
Terrebonne Parish Recreation District No. 7 
Houma, LA 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities 
and each major fund of the Terrebonne Parish Recreation District No. 7 (the District), a 
component unit of Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2017, and the notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America: this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these basic financial statements based on 
our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America, and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Govemment Auditing Statements, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. 

An audit includes performing procedures to obtain audit evidence supporting the amounts 
and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the 
auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the 
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 

207 UFAYE AVENUE • tHiBODAUX, LA 70301 (985) 447-7Z2e FIRMWIDE FAX (985) 446-3032 

1401 HUDSON UNE • SUITE 201 • MONROE, (A 71201 (318) 322-2870 EMAIL; STAGNI@STAGNI.COM 

13110 HWY. 90 (P.O. Box 524) • BOUTTE, LA 70039 (985) 785-2928 MEMBERS: AlCPA • LCPA 



To the Commissioners of the 
Terrebonne Parish Recreation District No. 7 
Page 2 

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 
entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluation the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund as of 
December 31, 2017 and the respective changes in financial position for the year then 
ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that 
the Management's Discussion and Analysis and the Required Supplementary 
Information be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures 
to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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To the Commissioners of the 
Terrebonne Parish Recreation District No. 7 
Page 3 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements 
that collectively comprise the basic financial statements. The Schedule of Compensation, 
Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head are presented for the purpose of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

These schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head are fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated 
May 18, 2018, on our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting and 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of 
that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting 
or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

aguL \^o/npan^ 

Thibodaux, Louisiana 
May 18, 2018 

STAGNI & COMPANY, LLC 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREA TION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Statement of Net Position 

December 31, 2017 

ASSETS 
Cash $ 1,597,599 
Ad Valorem taxes receivable 353,762 
Prepaid insurance 11,538 
Due from other governments 206,977 
Other 1,000 
Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation 860,713 

TOTAL ASSETS 3,031,589 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION 
Liabilities-

Accounts payable & accrued liabilities 38,224 
Unearned revenue-ad valorem taxes 72,407 

110,631 

Deferred Inflows of Resources-
Property taxes - subsequent year 474,364 

Net Position: 
Net Invested in capital assets 860,713 
Unrestricted 1,585,881 

Total Net Position $ 2,446,594 

See notes to financial statements. 
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TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Statement of Activities - Governmental Activities 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Expenses 
Charges for 

services 
Operating 

Grants 
Net (Expense) 

Revenue 
FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS 
Recreational activities; $ 587,580 $ 28,606 $ 8,000 $ (550,974) 

Total governmental activities $ 587,580 $ 28,606 $ 8,000 (550,974) 

GENERAL REVENUES 
Ad valorem taxes 
State Revenue Sharing 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 
TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

646,070 
13,969 

1,400 
7,184 

668,623 

117,649 

NET POSITION: 
Beginning of year, restated 
End of year 

2,328,945 
$ 2,446,594 

See notes to the financial statements. 
11 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Balance Sheet - Governmental Fund - General Fund 

December 31, 2017 

ASSETS 
Cash $ 1,597,599 
Prepaid Items 11,538 
Ad Valorem taxes receivable 353,762 
Due from other governments 206,977 
Other 1,000 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,170,876 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND FUND BALANCE 
Liabilities 

Accounts payable & accrued liabilities $ 38,224 
Unearned revenue-ad valorem taxes 72,407 

110,631 
Deferred infiows of Resources 

Property taxes - subsequent period 474,364 

Fund baiance 
Committed for capital projects 300,000 
Unassigned 1,285,881 

Total Fund balance 1,585,881 

RECONCILIATION TO STATEMENT OF NET POSITION: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. 

Add - Capital Assets-Non Depreciable 324,961 
Add - Capital Assets Depreciable 1,683,971 
Deduct - Accumulated Deprectation (1,148,219) 860,713 

Net assets of governmental activities $ 2,446,594 

See notes to financial statements. 
12 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREA TION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balances - Governmental Fund - General Fund 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

REVENUES 
Ad Valorem Taxes 
State Revenue Sharing 
TPCG Day Camp Grant 
Fees & Rentals 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 
Recreational - current: 

Personal services and benefits 
Supplies & materials 
Other services & charges 
Repairs & Maintenance 

Total recreational - current 
Capital Outlay 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 

646,070 
13,969 
8,000 

28,606 
1,400 
7,184 

705,229 

176,710 
26,627 

140,876 
175,068 
519,281 

7,342 
526,623 
178,606 

FUND BALANCES 
Beginning of year 
End of year 

RECONCILIATION TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES: 

Net change in fund balances per above 

1,407,275 
$1,585,881 

$ 178,606 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their 
estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. 

Add - Capital outlay 7,342 
Miscellaneous adjustment to beginning balance 1 
Deduct - Depreciation expense (68,300) 

Change in net assets - governmental activities 

(60,957) 

$ 117,649 

See notes to financial statements. 
13 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREA TION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Terrebonne Parish Recreation District No. 7 (the District) is governed by a Board of 
Commissioners appointed by the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 
organized under La. Revised Statute 33:4562 (A). The District provides for the 
construction, improvement, maintenance, and operations of recreation facilities within 
the boundaries of Ward 7 of the Parish of Terrebonne, State of Louisiana. 

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying basic financial statements have been prepared in conformity with 
governmental accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 

B. Reporting Entity 

As the governing authority, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government is the 
financial reporting entity for Terrebonne Parish. Because the Terrebonne Parish 
Consolidated Government could by definition in statute be financially burdened by the 
Terrebonne Parish Recreation District No. 7, the District was determined to be a 
component unit of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government. The 
accompanying financial statements present information only on the funds maintained by 
the District and its component unit and do not present information on the Terrebonne 
Parish Consolidated Government, the general government services provided by that 
governmental unit, or the other governmental reporting entity. 

The accompanying financial statements will be included in the comprehensive annual 
financial report (CAFR) of the Parish for the year ending December 31, 2017. 

C. Fund Accounting 

The accounting system is organized and operated on a fund basis whereby a separate 
self-balancing set of accounts is maintained for the purpose of carrying on specific 
activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with special regulations, 
restrictions or limitations. The various funds in the financial statements in this report are 
as follows: 

14 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREA TION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (Continued) 

Governmental Fund Type 
Governmental funds account for all or most of the general activities. These funds focus 
on the sources, uses, and balances of current financial resources. Expendable assets 
are assigned to the various governmental funds according to the purposes for which 
they may be used. Current liabilities are assigned to the fund from which they will be 
paid. 

The difference between a governmental fund's assets and liabilities is reported as fund 
balance, in general, fund balance represents the accumulated expendable resources 
that may be used to finance future period programs or operations. The governmental 
fund is the General Fund. The General Fund is used to account for all financial 
resources and expenditures except those required to be accounted for in other funds. 
The General Fund is always a major fund. 

D. Measurement Focus I Basis of Accounting 

Fund Financial Statements (FFS) 

The amounts reflected in fund financial statements, are accounted for using a current 
financial resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current 
assets and current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. The statement 
of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances reports on the sources (i.e., 
revenues and other financing sources) and uses (i.e., expenditures and other financing 
uses) of current financial resources. This approach is then reconciled, through 
adjustment, to a government-wide view of operations. 

The amounts reflected in the fund financial statements, use the modified accrual basis 
of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are 
recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they become both measurable and 
available). 

Available means that the resources will be collected within the current year or are 
expected to be collected soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the 
current year. For this purpose, the District considers revenues to be available if they 
are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal year. Measurable means the 
amount of the transaction can be determined and available means collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. The 
court considers all revenues available if they are collected within 60 days after the fiscal 
year end. 

15 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (Continued) 

D. Measurement Focus / Basis of Accounting (continued) 

Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for interest 
and principal payments on general long-term debt which is recognized when due, and 
certain compensated absences and claims and judgments which are recognized when 
the obligations are expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial 
resources. The governmental funds use the following practices in recording revenues 
and expenditures: 

Revenues - Ad valorem taxes and the related state revenue sharing are recorded as 
revenue in the period for which levied, thus the 2016 property taxes which were levied 
to finance the 2017 budget are recognized as revenue in 2017. The 2017 tax levy is 
recorded as deferred revenue in the current financial statements. Charges for services 
are recorded when earned since they are measurable and available. Miscellaneous 
revenues are recorded as revenues when received in cash by the District because they 
are generally not measurable or available until actually received. 

Expenditures - The major expenditures are recorded when payable or when the fees 
are incurred. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS) 

The government-wide financial statements display information as a whole. These 
statements include all the financial activities. Information contained in these statements 
reflects the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of 
accounting. Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets and liabilities resulting from 
exchange or exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange occurs 
(regardless of when cash is received or disbursed). 

Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, 
and deferred inflows of resources resulting from non-exchange transactions are 
recognized in accordance with the requirements of Section N50. 

Program Revenues - Program revenues included in the column labeled Statement of 
Activities are derived directly from users as a fee for services; program revenues reduce 
the cost of the function to be financed from the general revenues. 

16 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (Continued) 

E. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

F. Operating Budgets 

As required by Louisiana Revised Statutes, The Board of Commissioners adopted a 
budget for the District's General Fund. The budgetary practices include public notice of 
the proposed budget and a public hearing on the budget prior of adoption. The Board 
must approve any amendment involving the transfer of monies from one function to 
another, or increases in expenditures. The district amended its budget for the year 
ended December 31, 2017. All budgeted amounts that are not expended or obligated 
through contracts lapse at year-end. The General Fund budget is adopted on a basis 
materially consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 

G. Cash and investments 

Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, and 
time deposits. Cash equivalents include amounts in time deposits and those 
investments with original maturities of 90 days or less. 

Louisiana state law allows all political subdivisions to invest excess funds in obligations 
of the United States or any other federally insured investments, certificates of deposit of 
any bank domiciled or having a branch office in the state of Louisiana, guaranteed 
investment contracts and investment grade (A-1/P-1) commercial paper of domestic 
corporations. Investments consist of certificates of deposits which are stated at cost 
and approximate market value. 

H. Receivables 

The financial statements for the District contain no allowance for uncollectible accounts. 
Uncollectible amounts due for ad valorem taxes are recognized as bad debts at the time 
information becomes available which would indicate the uncollectibility of the particular 
receivable. These amounts are not considered to be material in relation to the financial 
position or operations of the funds. 

17 



TERREBONNE PARISH RECREA TION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (Continued) 

I. Capital Assets 

In the government-wide financial statements, additions, improvements and other capital 
outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are recorded and depreciated 
(capitalized). Capital assets purchased or acquired are valued at historical cost or 
estimated if historical cost is not available. Donated assets are recorded as capital 
assets at their estimated fair market value at the date of donation. Other costs incurred 
for repairs and maintenance is expensed as incurred. 

Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an expense in the 
Statement of Activities, with accumulated depreciation reflected in the Statement of Net 
Assets. All capital assets, other than land, are depreciated using the straight-line 
method over the following estimated useful lives: 

CATEGORY LIFE 
BUILDINGS AND 
IMPROVEMENTS 5-40 YEARS 
IMPROVEMENTS, OTHER 
THAN BUILDINGS 20 YEARS 
EQUIPMENTS FURNITURE 5-15 YEARS 
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 5-20 YEARS 

In the fund financial statements, capital assets purchased in governmental fund 
operations are accounted for as capital outlay expenditures of the governmental fund 
upon acquisition. 

J. Vacation and Sick Leave 

Accumulated vacation, sick, and personal leave are recorded as expenditures of the 
period in which paid. Employees earn 80 hours of vacation leave, 64 hours of sick 
leave and 16 hours of personal leave per year. Unused leave cannot be carried forward 
to future years. There is no material unpaid leave at year-end. 
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TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Note 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT A CCOUNTING POLICIES, (Continued) 

K. Fund Equity 

For government-wide financial statements net assets are classified and displayed in 
three components: 

• Invested in capital assets - Consists of capital assets including restricted capital 
assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding 
balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes or other borrowings that are 
attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets, if 
any. 

• Restricted net assets - Consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use 
either by (1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributions or laws or 
regulations of other governments; or (2) law through constitutional provisions or 
enabling legislation. 

• Unrestricted net assets - All other net assets that do not meet the definition of 
"restricted" or "invested in capital assets, net of related debt." 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District's 
policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. 
Fund balance is further classified as non-spendable, restricted, committed, assigned, or 
unassigned. 

• Non-spendable fund balance cannot be spent because of its form. 

• Restricted fund balance has limitations imposed by creditors, grantors, or 
contributors or by enabling legislation or constitutional provisions. 

• Comm/Ytec/fund balance is a limitation imposed by the Board through approval in 
minutes. 

• Ass/gnedfund balances is a limitation imposed by a designee of the Board. 

• Unassigned fund balance in the General Fund is the net resources in excess of 
what can be properly classified in one of the above four categories. Negative 
unassigned fund balance in other governmental funds represents excess 
expenditures incurred over the amounts restricted, committed, or assigned to 
those purposes. 
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TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Note 2 DEPOSITS 

Deposits: 

A summary of deposits are listed as follows; 

Bank Balance Reported 
Amount 

Cash $1,596,238 $1,597,599 

State law requires that deposits (cash and certificates of deposit) of all political 
subdivisions to be fully collateralized at all times. Acceptable collateralization includes 
FDIC insurance and the securities purchased and pledged to the political subdivision. 

Obligations of the United States, the State of Louisiana and certain political subdivisions 
are allowed as security for deposits. Obligations furnished, as security must be held by 
the political subdivision or with an unaffiliated bank or trust company for the account of 
the political subdivision. Under the provision of GASB, pledged securities, which are 
not in the name of the governmental unit, are considered uncollateralized. 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, deposits may not be 
returned to it. The District has a written policy for custodial credit risk. As of year-end 
$1,346,238 of the bank balance of deposits was exposed to custodial credit risk. 
These deposits were uninsured and collateralized with securities held by the pledging 
financial institution's trust department or agent, but not in the District's name. At year-
end the deposits were adequately collateralized by securities held by unaffiliated banks 
for the account of the District. 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), which promulgates the 
standards for accounting and financial reporting for state and local governments, 
considers these securities subject to custodial credit risk. Even though the pledged 
securities are considered subject to custodial credit risk under the provisions of GASB 
Statement 40, Louisiana Revised Statute 39:1229 imposes a statutory requirement on 
the custodial bank to advertise and sell the pledged securities within 10 days of being 
notified by the depositor that the fiscal agent has failed to pay deposited funds upon 
demand. 
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TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Note 3 AD VALOREM TAXES 

Property taxes are levied each November 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior 
January 1 for all real property, merchandise and movable property located in the Parish. 
Assessed valued are established by the Terrebonne Parish Assessor's Office and the 
State Tax Commission at percentages of actual value as specified by Louisiana law. A 
reevaluation of all property is required to be completed no less than every four years. 
The last reevaluation was completed for the list of January 1, 2016. Taxes are due and 
payable December 31 with interest being charged on payments after January 1. Taxes 
can be paid through the tax sale date, which is the last Wednesday in June. Properties 
for which the taxes have not been paid are sold for the amount of the taxes. The tax 
rate for the revenue from ad valorem tax collections in the current year was 9.5 mills of 
assessed valuation on property within the District for the purpose of constructing, 
maintaining and operating recreation facilities. 

Taxes levied November 1, 2017 are for budgeted expenditures in 2018 and will be 
recognized as revenues in 2018. 

Note 4 CAPITAL ASSETS 

Information about capital assets and depreciation for the year are summarized as 
follows: 

Beginning Additions Deletions Ending 
Balance Balance 

NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 

Land $ 303,719 $ $ - $ 303,719 

Construction in Progress 13,900 7,342 21,242 Construction in Progress 
317,619 7,342 324,961 

DEPRECIABLE ASSETS: 

Buildings & improvements 1,432,708 - 1,432,708 

Equipment & Furniture 9,559 - 9,559 

Machinery & Equipment 241,704 - 241,704 

Total Cost of depreciable assets 1,683,971 - 1.683,971 

Total Cost of assets 2,001,590 7,342 2,008,932 
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TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Note 4 CAPITAL ASSETS (continued) 

Beginning Additions Deletions Ending 
Balance Balance 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

Buildings & Improvements 909,051 46,575 - 955,626 

Equipment & Furniture 7,160 956 - 8,116 

Machinery & Equipment 163,708 20,769 184,477 

Totai accumulated depreciation 1,079,920 68,300 1,148,219 

Net depreciabie assets $604,052 $535,752 

Net capital assets $921,670 $860,713 

Depreciation Expense of $68,300 was recorded in the governmental activities. 

Notes RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to workmen's compensation; torts; 
theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters 
and group health benefits for which the District carries commercial insurance and also 
participates in the Parish's risk management program for general liability and workers' 
compensation and group health, property. The premiums for workers' compensation are 
based on a fixed percentage of payrolls. The premiums for group health insurance are 
based on a fixed rate per employee. The District's premiums for general liability are based 
on various factors such as its operations and maintenance budget, exposure and claims 
experience. The Parish handles all claims filed against the District for which it has 
insurance coverage under the Parish. No settlements were made during the year that 
exceeded the District's insurance coverage. 

Note 6 COMPENSATION OF BOARD MEMBERS 

There were no payments to Board Members for the year. 
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TERREBONNE PARISH RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 
Budget Comparison Schedule - General Fund 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 

Original 
Budgets 

Variance 
Favorable 

Final Actual 
REVENUES 

Ad Valorem Taxes $600,000 $600,000 $646,070 $ 46,070 
State Revenue Sharing 4,800 4,800 13,969 
TPCG Day Gamp Grant 20,000 20,000 8,000 (12,000) 
Fees & Rentals 23,000 23,000 28,606 5,606 
Interest 500 500 1,400 900 
Miscellaneous 3,000 3,000 7,184 4,184 
TOTAL REVENUES 651,300 651,300 705,229 44,760 

EXPENDITURES 
Recreational - current: 

Personal services and benefits 245,725 245,725 176,710 69,015 
Supplies & materials 39,500 39,500 26,627 12,873 
Other services & charges 153,100 163,100 140,876 22,224 
Repairs & Maintenance 63,000 63,000 175,068 (112,068) 

Total recreational - current 501,325 511,325 519,281 (7,956) 
Capital expenditures 685,000 380,200 7,342 372,858 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,186,325 891,525 526,623 364,902 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (535,025) (240,225) 178,606 418,831 

FUND BALANCES 
Beginning of year 1,076,699 871,608 1,407,275 535,667 
End of year $ 541,674 $ 631,383 $ 1,585,881 $ = •" — 954,498 
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